entered into on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interest of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole for the following reasons:

(i) it is estimated that the COVID-19 pandemic will continue to exert negative impact on
the overall economy as well as the operation and the financing activities of the Group in
the short term. It is in the interest of the Company to preserve its financial resources for
the business development of the Group. The issue of Consideration Shares as partial
payment of the Consideration would reduce cash outflow of the Group and is beneficial
and in the interest of the Company; and

(ii) the Issue Price was arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and
the Vendor with reference to the prevailing market prices of the Shares.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following
the allotment and
issuance of the

Consideration Shares
No. of
Shares approx.

No. of
Shares approx.

Foga Group Ltd. (1) (7) 21,673,338 13.60% 21,673,338 12.83%
WANG Dongfeng (2) 1,650,800 1.04% 1,650,800 0.98%
Foga Holdings Ltd. (1) 7,763,997 4.87% 7,763,997 4.59%

Subtotal — Foga Group Ltd. and
its concert parties 31,088,135 19.51% 31,088,135 18.40%

Foga Internet Development Ltd. (4) 7,785,700 4.89% 7,785,700 4.61%
YANG Tao 1,340,000 0.84% 1,340,000 0.79%

Subtotal — Foga Internet Development
Ltd. and its concert party 9,125,700 5.73% 9,125,700 5.40%

KongZhong Corporation (3) 10,202,168 6.40% 10,202,168 6.03%
Shanghai Dacheng Network
Technology Co., Ltd.*
(上海大承網絡技術有限公司)
(‘‘Shanghai Dacheng) (3) 22,268,908 13.97% 22,268,908 13.18%

Subtotal — KongZhong Corporation
and its concert party 32,471,076 20.37% 32,471,076 19.21%

China Create Capital Limited (6) 9,584,000 6.01% 9,584,000 5.67%
ZHANG Qiang (8) 93,333 0.06% 93,333 0.06%
Ms. Gu 6,073,000 3.81% 15,687,760 9.28%
Other public Shareholders 70,943,994 44.51% 70,943,994 41.98%

TOTAL: 159,379,238 100% 168,993,998 100%

– 4 –

Notes:

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly-owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Wang Trust. Wang Trust is a
discretionary trust set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp
Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013. The beneficiaries of Wang Trust include Mr. WANG Dongfeng and
certain of his family members. Mr. WANG Dongfeng and Managecorp Limited are taken to be interested
in 21,673,338 Shares held by Foga Group Ltd.. In addition, Foga Holdings Ltd. is wholly-owned by
Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Hao Dong Trust. Hao Dong Trust is a discretionary trust set up by